STATE OF ILLINOIS

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

DIVISION OF BANKING

In the Matter of

Docket No. 2008 DB-AR-02

CREST HILL PAWN, INC. Thomas Slamecka, Owner 1701 N. Larkin Crest Hill, Illinois 60435

ORDER

- I, Jorge A. Solis, Director of the Division of Banking of the State of Illinois, hereby certify that I have reviewed the Record in this matter and the hereto attached Report of the Hearing Officer, Michael J. Lyons dated December 17, 2008, heretofore designated, pursuant to Section 0.05(3) of the Pawnbroker Regulation Act (205 ILCS 510/0.05), to conduct a hearing in the above captioned matter and that I have carefully considered the Record of Hearing and the Report of the Hearing Officer to the Director attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- I, Jorge A. Solis, Director of the Division of Banking of the State of Illinois, being duly advised in the premises do hereby adopt the Hearing Officer's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- I, Jorge A. Solis, Director of the Division of Banking of the State of Illinois, hereby adopt the Hearing Officer's Recommendation #1 except the imposition of a period of probation for one year. I hereby adopt Recommendation #2. I hereby adopt Recommendation #3 except the imposition of a period of probation.

Therefore, based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Hearing Officer's Report dated December 17, 2008, I enter this Order under the authority granted to me by Section 0.05(2) of the Pawnbroker Regulation Act (205 ILCS 510/0.05).

This Order is a Final Administrative Decision pursuant to the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act (5 ILCS 100/1-1 et seq.). Further, this Order is appealable pursuant to the Illinois Administrative Review Law (735 ILCS 5/3-101 et seq.)

THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

The Application for License under the Pawnbroker Regulation Act to Operate a Pawnshop as CREST HILL PAWN, INC., Thomas Slamecka, Owner is granted under the following conditions:

1)	Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Crest Hill Pawn, Inc. shall pay a
fine to the De	partment in the amount of \$1510, for the excessive interest charged; and
2) Secretary of S	Crest Hill Pawn, Inc. shall keep it corporate status on file with the Illinois state active and in good standing
	DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION of the State of Illinois,
	DIVISION OF BANKING

Jorge A. Solis, Director

Date: <u>2/2/09</u>